Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

i) Non-current assets held for sale:

 This exemption requires non-current assets (or disposal groups) that meet the criteria to be classified as held for sale to be
carried at lower of its carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell as per Ind AS 105 and recognize directly in retained
earnings any difference between that amount and the carrying amount of those assets at the date of transition to Ind AS. The
company has elected to apply this exemption and measured the assets held for sale at lower of carrying value and fair value
less costs to sell at the date of transition.

 Impact of transition to Ind AS

 The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total
equity shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial period for the periods previously reported under Indian
GAAP following the date of transition to Ind AS.

I Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS

I Non Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment G  1,519.40  (247.85)  1,271.55
b) Capital Work-In-Progress  5.01  -   5.01
c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments I  52.79  121.34  174.13
(ii) Trade Receivables  -   -   -
(iii) Loans D  0.55  0.55
(iv) Other financial assets D & I  129.70  (129.39)  0.31

d) Deferred Tax Assets J  82.05  82.05
e) Other Non-Current Assets D   83.18  (74.28)  8.90
II Current Assets

a) Inventories  331.25  -   331.25
b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables C  187.98  (7.71)  180.27
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  33.46  (25.52)  7.94
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  -   25.21  25.21
(iv) Loans D   -   8.59  8.59
(v) Other financial assets D   31.52  (30.44)  1.08

c) Current Tax assets (Net)  -   9.08  9.08
d) Other Current Assets  104.88  12.79  117.67
III Assets held for sale G  -   247.85  247.85

Total  2,479.17  (7.73)  2,471.44

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

I Equity

a) Equity Share capital  73.25  -   73.25
b) Other equity A to K  (136.92)  (7.56)  (144.48)

Liabilities

II Non-current liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings A & E  819.51  (8.40)  811.11

b) Provisions  6.54  -   6.54

72

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

c) Other non-current Liabilities A & E  -   6.14  6.14
III Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  922.42  -   922.42
(ii) Trade Payables  218.12  -   218.12
(iii) Other financial liabilities  573.38  (6.72)  566.66

b) Provisions  2.87  -   2.87
c) Other Current Liabilities A & E  -   8.81  8.81

Total  2,479.17  (7.73)  2,471.44

II Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

I Non Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment G  1,447.44  (240.80)  1,206.64
b) Capital Work-In-Progress  17.29  -   17.29
c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments I  52.81  138.62  191.43
(ii) Trade receivables  -   -   -
(iii) Loans D  -   10.64  10.64
(iv) Other financial assets D & I  141.40  (141.36)  0.04

d) Deferred Tax Assets J  -   82.05  82.05
e) Other Non-Current Assets D   83.18  (78.35)  4.83
II Current Assets

a) Inventories  322.64  -   322.64
b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables C  200.16  (5.10)  195.06
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  48.42  (32.28)  16.14
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  -   32.25  32.25
(iv) Loans D   -   1.56  1.56
(v) Other financial assets D   25.50  (24.35)  1.15

c) Current Tax assets (Net)  -   9.53  9.53
d) Other Current Assets  104.16  1.64  105.80
III  Assets held for sale G  -   248.26  248.26

Total  2,443.00  2.31  2,445.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

I Equity

a) Equity Share capital  73.25  -   73.25
b) Other equity A to K  (425.36)  2.00  (423.36)

73

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

Liabilities

II Non-current liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings A & E  630.54  (5.83)  624.71

b) Provisions  6.37  (0.41)  5.96
c) Other non-current Liabilities A & E  -   4.10  4.10
III Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  1,058.65  -   1,058.65
(ii) Trade Payables  128.94  -   128.94
(iii) Other financial liabilities  -   957.72  957.72

b) Provisions  2.57  0.41  2.98
c) Other Current Liabilities A & E  968.04  (955.68)  12.36

Total  2,443.00  2.31  2,445.31

III Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Reference
Amount as per

IGAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations B  1,053.18  109.11  1,162.29
II Other Income A,D & E  6.07  2.83  8.90
III Total Income (I+II)  1,059.25  111.94  1,171.19
IV Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed D  522.43  0.53  522.96
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  0.04  -   0.04
Changes in Inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-
Trade and work-in-progress

 13.01  -   13.01

Employee Benefit Expense H  110.14  0.72  110.86
Finance Costs A & E  268.89  0.34  269.23
Depreciation and Amortisation expense G  70.63  (7.45)  63.18
Other expenses B,C & D  363.38  108.98  472.36
Total Expenses (IV)  1,348.52  103.12  1,451.64

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III -
IV)

 (289.27)  8.82  (280.45)

VI Exceptional Items  (0.83)  -   (0.83)
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V - VI)  (288.44)  8.82  (279.62)
VIII Tax expense:

(1) Current Tax  -   -   -
(2) Deferred Tax J  -   -   -
(3) MAT credit entitlement  -   -   -
Total Tax Expense (VIII)  -   -   -

IX Profit/(loss) for the period (VII-VIII)  (288.44)  8.82  (279.62)
X Other comprehensive income:

A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i) Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit
plans and its Income tax effect

H  -   0.74  0.74

Total Other comprehensive income  -   0.74  0.74
XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X)  (288.44)  9.56  (278.88)

74

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

IV Reconciliation of total equity:

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Note
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 1, 2016
Total equity (Shareholder Funds) as per Previous GAAP  (352.11)  (63.67)

Adjustments :
Fair Value of Sales Tax Deferral Loan A  (0.58)  -
ECL Provision on Trade Receivables C  (5.10)  (7.71)
Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilities - Loan E  0.28  0.17
Fair Valuation of Financial Assets D  (0.05)  (0.02)
Reversal of Depreciation on Assets held for sale G  7.45  -
Deferred tax on above adjustment J  0.43  (2.62)

[…]

h) Non-current assets held for sale :

 This exemption requires non-current assets (or disposal groups) that meet the criteria to be classified as held for sale to be
carried at lower of its carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell as per Ind AS 105 and recognize directly in retained
earnings any difference between that amount and the carrying amount of those assets at the date of transition to Ind AS. The
Group has elected to apply this exemption and measured the assets held for sale at lower of carrying value and fair value
less costs to sell at the date of transition.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

122

 Impact of transition to Ind AS

 The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the Group’s total equity
shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial period for the periods previously reported under Indian GAAP following
the date of transition to Ind AS.

I Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
I Non Current Assets
a) Property, Plant and Equipment G  1,563.76  (264.28)  1,299.48
b) Capital Work-In-Progress  94.11  (89.10)  5.01
c) Goodwill on Consolidation  37.67  -   37.67
d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  -   -   -
(ii) Trade Receivables  -   -   -
(iii) Loans D  0.55  0.55
(iv) Other financial assets D  -   0.31  0.31

e) Deferred Tax Assets I  -   82.05  82.05
f) Other Non-Current Assets D   92.76  (82.70)  10.06
II Current Assets
a) Inventories  343.18  -   343.18
b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables C  181.40  (8.32)  173.08
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  35.05  (25.52)  9.53
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above -  25.21  25.21
(iv) Loans D   -  8.59  8.59
(v) Other financial assets D   31.77  (30.64)  1.13

c) Current Tax assets (Net) -  9.38  9.38
d) Other Current Assets  106.00  12.14  118.14
III Assets held for sale G  -   353.38  353.38

Total  2,485.70  (8.95)  2,476.75

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I Equity
a) Equity Share capital  73.25  -   73.25
b) Other equity A to J  (190.52)  (8.10)  (198.62)

Equity attributable to owners  (117.27)  (8.10)  (125.37)
Non Controlling Interest  -   (0.14)  (0.14)
Total Equity  (117.27)  (8.24)  (125.51)
Liabilities

II Non-current liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings A & E  850.25  (16.60)  833.65
(ii) Other financial liabilities  -   8.20  8.20

b) Provisions  7.97  (0.03)  7.94
c) Other non-current Liabilities A & E  -   6.14  6.14
III Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  942.05  -   942.05
(ii) Trade Payables  219.78  -   219.78
(iii) Other financial liabilities  580.05  (9.16)  570.89

b) Provisions  2.87  0.02  2.89
c) Other Current Liabilities A & E  -   10.72  10.72

Total  2,485.70  (8.95)  2,476.75

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

123

Annual Report 2017-18

II Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

ASSETS
I Non Current Assets
a) Property, Plant and Equipment G  1,488.58  (257.14)  1,231.44
b) Capital Work-In-Progress  105.56  (88.27)  17.29
c) Goodwill on Consolidation  37.67  -   37.67
d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  0.02  -   0.02
(ii) Trade receivables  -   -   -
(iii) Loans D  10.64  10.64
(iv) Other financial assets D  -   0.04  0.04

e) Deferred Tax Assets I  -   82.05  82.05
f) Other Non-Current Assets D   86.99  (81.60)  5.39
II Current Assets
a) Inventories  333.54  -   333.54
b) Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables C  203.40  (5.70)  197.70
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  51.37  (32.29)  19.08
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  -   32.25  32.25
(iv) Loans D   -   1.56  1.56
(v) Other financial assets D   29.21  (28.01)  1.20

c) Current Tax assets (Net)  -   9.98  9.98
d) Other Current Assets  105.50  4.84  110.34
III  Assets held for sale G  -   352.88  352.88

Total  2,441.84  1.23  2,443.07

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
I Equity
a) Equity Share capital  73.25  -   73.25
b) Other equity A to J  (479.40)  1.48  (477.92)

Equity attributable to owners  (406.15)  1.48  (404.67)
c) Non Controlling Interest  -   (0.13)  (0.13)

Total Equity  (406.15)  1.35  (404.80)
Liabilities

II Non-current liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings A & E  641.68  (13.53)  628.15
(ii) Other financial liabilities  -   7.70  7.70

b) Provisions  7.47  (0.43)  7.04
c) Other non-current Liabilities A & E  -   4.10  4.10
III Current Liabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,075.76  -   1,075.76
(ii) Trade Payables  141.41  -   141.41
(iii) Other financial liabilities  962.04  962.04

b) Provisions  2.57  0.43  3.00
c) Other Current Liabilities A & E  979.10  (960.43)  18.67

Total  2,441.84  1.23  2,443.07

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

124

III Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Reference
Amount as
per IGAAP

Reclassification/
Adjustments

Amount as
per Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations B  1,094.61  109.11  1,203.72
II Other Income A,D & E  6.48  2.83  9.31
III Total Income (I+II)  1,101.09  111.94  1,213.03
IV Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed D  529.10  0.53  529.63
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  21.02  -   21.02
Changes in Inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-
Trade and work-in-progress

 14.40  -   14.40

Employee Benefit Expense H  121.55  0.74  122.29
Finance Costs A & E  270.07  0.31  270.38
Depreciation and Amortisation expense G  73.78  (7.48)  66.30
Other expenses B,C & D  362.05  108.99  471.04
Total Expenses (IV)  1,391.97  103.09  1,495.06

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)  (290.88)  8.85  (282.03)
VI Exceptional Items  (0.29)  -   (0.29)
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V - VI)  (290.59)  8.85  (281.74)
VIII Tax expense:

(1) Current Tax  0.01  -   0.01
(2) Deferred Tax I  -   -   -
(3) MAT credit entitlement  -   -   -
Total Tax Expense (VIII)  0.01  -   0.01

IX Profit/(loss) for the period (VII-VIII)  (290.60)  8.85  (281.75)
X Other comprehensive income:

A.  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(i)  Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit

plans and its Income tax effect
H  -   0.74  0.74

B.  Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(i)  Foreign Currency Translation Reserve  gains

(losses) and its Income tax effect
 -   1.69  1.69

Total Other comprehensive income  -   2.43  2.43
XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X)  (290.60)  11.28  (279.32)

IV Reconciliation of total equity:

Rs. in Crore

Particulars Note
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 1, 2016
Total equity (Shareholder Funds) as per Previous GAAP  (406.15)  (117.27)
Adjustments :
Fair Value of Sales Tax Deferral Loan A  (0.58)  -
ECL Provision on Trade Receivables C  (5.70)  (8.32)
Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilities - Loan E  0.28  0.17
Fair Valuation of Financial Assets D  (0.05)  (0.02)
Reversal of Depreciation on Assets held for sale G  7.48  -
Others  (0.08)  (0.07)
Deferred tax on above adjustment I  0.43  (2.62)
Deferred Tax Assets (adjusted to the extent of Deferred Tax Liability) I  (0.43)  2.62